
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held at 
the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 24 JUNE 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 16 June 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman) Chris Bowring 
John Kaiser Bob Pitts Malcolm Richards 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Chris Singleton Wayne Smith 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 
2015. 

5 - 10 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
4.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
5.   Arborfield APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2032 -  LAND AT 

HIGHFIELD PARK, EVERSLEY ROAD, 
ARBORFIELD CROSS 
Recommendation:  Conditional Approval, subject to 
Legal Agreement. 

11 - 30 

    
6.   Arborfield APPLICATION NO: F/2012/0276 - LAND ADJOINING  

HIGHFIELD PARK, EVERSLEY ROAD, 
ARBORFIELD CROSS 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval, subject to 
Legal Agreement 

31 - 54 

    
7.   Winnersh APPLICATION NO:  VAR/2014/2499 - ROCKWELL 

COLLINS, PLOT 700 WHARFEDALE ROAD, 
WINNERSH 
Recommendation:  Conditional Approval 

55 - 106 

    
8.   Norreys APPLICATION NO:  F/2015/0060 - LAND 

ADJACENT TO 13 BARRETT CRESCENT, 
WOKINGHAM 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

107 - 120 

    
9.   Hawkedon APPLICATION NO:  F/2015/0557 - 48 RATBY 

CLOSE, EARLEY 
Recommendation:  Conditional Approval 

121 - 140 



 

    
10.    PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS 

To consider any recommendations from the Head of 
Development Management to hold pre-committee site 
visits, set out in Members’ Update 

 

    
11.    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 

DECIDES ARE URGENT 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief 
Executive if there are any other items to consider 
under this heading 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CAC Conservation Area Consent 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 
S106 Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 

with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Tricia Harcourt Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6091 
Email tricia.harcourt@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29 APRIL 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.35 AM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring, 
John Kaiser, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Chris Singleton 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Prue Bray and John Halsall  
 
Officers Present 
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Easton, Service Manager Highway Development 
Clare Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
 
Case Officers Present 
Christopher Howard, Planning Officer 
Cris Lancaster, Planning Officer 
Ashley Smith, Planning Officer 
Graham Vaughan, Planning Officer 
 
 
120. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Bob Pitts and Lindsay Ferris. 
 
121. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 2015 and 
the meeting of the Committee held on 1 April 2015, were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
122. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
123. MEMBERS' UPDATE  
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes.  The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  A copy is attached. 
 
124. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications had been recommended for deferral or withdrawn. 
 
125. APPLICATION NO: RM/2014 2561 - LAND NORTH OF CUTBUSH LANE, 

SHINFIELD  
Proposal:  Reserved Matters application pursuant to outline planning consent  
O/2013/0101, for a residential development comprising up to 126 dwellings, public open 
space, children’s play areas, accesses to Cutbush Lane and the Shinfield Eastern Relief 
Road, landscaping, ecological buffer zone, ground modelling, sustainable drainage and 
associated infrastructure. 
 
Applicant: Bellway Homes Thames Valley Limited 
 



 

The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 19 to 
49. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details of: 

 The list of plan numbers to be attached to condition 2; 

 Two recommended additional conditions. 
 
The following corrections to the report were noted: 

 Agenda page 28 – in paragraph 11, delete the words ‘up to’ and the phrase should 
now read ‘, including 35% affordable housing within SDLs’; 

 Agenda page 32 – paragraph 41, delete the word ‘around’ from the first line. 
 
Members were reminded that principle of residential development on this site had been 
established by the outline planning permission and that the conditions attached to that 
planning permission, would still apply to this application if approved.  
It was noted that Members had visited this site when considering the outline application. 
 
In answer to Member questions, the Highways Officer confirmed that the primary roads 
through the development will be 6.1m wide which is sufficient for buses to pass any parked 
cars.  On-street parking should not be a problem because of the good provision of parking 
spaces throughout the development. If on–street parking does become a problem, there is 
provision in the Legal Agreement to fund a Traffic Regulation Order to create restrictions.  
Bus services will be in place earlier due to the earlier than anticipated delivery of the 
Eastern Relief Road, which is due to be completed during the summer of 2016, and due to 
links to other development sites in the area.  The access leading onto the Eastern Relief 
Road will be a bus link. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That application RM/2014/2561 be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out on Agenda pages 21 and 22, with the plan numbers added to condition 2 and the two 
a
[...]
ke objecting 
to the application. 
 
Councillor Prue Bray, a Local Ward Member, spoke to raise some issues of concern. 
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on 24 April 2015 to assess the impact on 
the existing dwellings and character of the area.  
 
Members agreed with the local concerns about construction traffic accessing the site 
through the internal roads in the mobile home park.  The residents’ concerns were that the 
roads were narrow and already in need of repair, and they fear that because the site was 
previously a landfill site, heavy vehicles would cause further damage to the road and the 
fragile sewage pipes, with possible subsidence to the bases of the mobile homes. 
 
The issue of whether there was a legal restriction on construction traffic using the park’s 
internal roads was raised, with a request that this be investigated.  The road is an un-
adopted road on privately owned land. 
 
Members felt that providing a temporary access to the site for construction traffic through 
the employment/commercial site would be better if it could arranged and, despite the 
information given in the Members’ Update, suggested that further discussions be carried 
out with the applicant and Property Services  
 
RESOLVED:  That application F/2014/2611 be deferred to allow for further discussions to 
be carried out with the applicant and Property Services, on how to address the legitimate 
concerns raised about the access for construction traffic being through the internal roads 
in the mobile home park, by creating a temporary access from the 
commercial/employment site. 
 



 

128. APPLICATION NO: F/2015/0073 - LAND ADJACENT TO 1 ANSON WALK, 
SHINFIELD  

Proposal:  Erection of 2 x two bedroom and 2 x one bedroom flats with associated parking 
and landscaping. 
 
Applicant:  Wokingham Housing Limited 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 89 to 
103. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included a copy of the site plan 
which had been missed off the Agenda, and details of: 

 Clarification of the parking provision; 

 Clarification of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and S 106 requirements;  

 Clarification of the ridge height of the proposed building; 

 Recommended  additional condition about working hours. 
 
The following correction to the report was noted: 

 Agenda page 96 – paragraph 8, after ‘As there are no side facing windows..’ insert the 
words ‘serving habitable rooms..’ 

 
Confirmation was given that the roots of the Scots Pine at the edge of the site can be 
bridged without harm.  Also that the land is current used for informal parking, and the 
proposal is to provide 4 allocated parking spaces for the residents of the flats, with 4 
unallocated spaces.  There is sufficient on-street parking near-by to cover the one 
unofficial unallocated space which is being lost. 
 
RESOLVED:  That application F/2015/0073 be approved, subject to the completion of a 
signed unilateral undertaking to provide affordable housing, within three months; and to 
the conditions set out on Agenda pages 90 to 93, with the additional condition set out in 
the Members’ Update. 
 
129. APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2784 - GREEN ISLE, WARGRAVE ROAD, 

REMENHAM  
Proposal:  Erection of dwelling and boathouse following the demolition of existing dwelling 
and boathouse.  Plus alterations to existing footbridge. 
 
Applicant:  Mr T Cole 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 105 to 
137. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details and clarification 
of: 

 The applicants’ points about the appearance of the proposed dwelling; 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy charge and reason for exemption; 

 The impact on the neighbouring properties; 

 Confirmation from the Tree and Landscape Officer the at the loss of the large willow 
tree was acceptable; 

 The response in the design to flood risk 

 Recommended additional condition relating to the provision of a Construction Method 
Statement; and informative. 



 

 
The following corrections to the report were noted: 

 Agenda page 110 – Applicant’s Points, first bullet point add to end ‘, of local and 
national significance in the context of flood mitigation and resilience.’ 

 Agenda page 113 – paragraph 10, end of first sentence delete ‘striking appearance’ 
and replace with ‘contemporary appearance’; in the last sentence add ‘not’ before 
‘detrimentally’ . 

  
Richard Coutts, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor John Halsall, a Local Ward Member, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Alison Barraclough, representing Remenham Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
It was noted that Members visited the site on 24 April 2015 to – to assess the impact on 
the character of the area and the Green Belt. The site was also  viewed from the Henley 
riverbank. 
 
Local concerns had been expressed that the bulk and design of the new dwelling was out 
of character and brought urbanisation to the riverside. 
 
Confirmation was given that as the dwelling was being built for the personal benefit of the 
applicant, under the CIL rules it was deemed to be a ‘self build’ development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That application F/2014/2784 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 106 to 137, with the additional condition and informative set out in the 
Members’ Update. 
 
130. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
The Committee received and noted the Quarterly enforcement monitoring report set out on 
Agenda pages 139 and 140.  It was additionally reported that an injunction had been 
obtained today to prevent further intensification of the recent unauthorised occupation of a 
site in Blagrove Lane, Wokingham, by the Traveller owners of the site.  
 
131. PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS  
The Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services had recommended that 
pre-Committee site visits be undertaken in respect of the following application: 

 F/2015/0430 – Pine Platt, Heath Ride, Finchampstead, for the erection of a 5 bedroom 
dwelling with associated car parking and landscaping following demolition of existing 
dwelling.  The site visit would enable Members to view the site in context of the street 
scene and wider character of the area. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That pre-Committee site visits be undertaken on Friday 22 May 2015 in 
respect of the following application: 
 
F/2015/0430 – Pine Platt, Heath Ride, Finchampstead, for the erection of a 5 bedroom 
dwelling with associated car parking and landscaping following demolition of existing 
dwelling, to view the site in context of the street scene and wider character of the area. 
 





 
Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Listed by: 

F/2014/2032 
 
 

34 Arborfield Arborfield Councillor 
Gary Cowan 

 
Applicant Mr James Lee 
Location Land adjacent to Highfield Park, Eversley 

Road, Arborfield Cross 
 

Postcode  RG2 9PP 

Proposal Material change of use of land from six existing GRT pitches to thirteen 
GRT pitches and erection of washrooms. 

Type Full 
PS Category 11 Small scale major developments – Gypsy and Traveller pitches 
Officer Jennifer Seaman 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 24/06/2015 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

The application site is in the countryside. The site currently consists of existing gypsy 
pitches at Highfield Park. Permanent planning permission for use of the land at Highfield 
Park as a gypsy caravan site was granted on appeal in 1999 and included conditions 
limiting each pitch to one lorry, one mobile home and one caravan. 
 
The proposal is for the redesign of the 6 existing gypsy pitches (Plots 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 
10) to provide 13 permanent pitches together with the formation of additional 
hardstanding and utility/day rooms. Ea
[...]
ocial 
and humanitarian benefits in the very particular and exceptional circumstances in this 
case. I am supported in this judgement by the pressing general shortage of, and need 
for, gypsy accommodation in the area, and the social and personal benefits which would 
accrue to the appellants and their families in being able to settle in a community where 
they and their children are already accepted and in which the education of the latter is 
progressing well. In my judgement the greater long term community good would come 
from allowing this appeal subject to controlling conditions”. 
 
Layout approved for the gypsy pitches as shown below:- 



 
 
 
99/70775/V 
Approved 21 February 2000. Proposed variation to condition 1 of consent 97/66796/F to 
allow subdivision of Plot 5 to allow an extra mobile home.           
 
F/2012/0276  
Proposed extension and re-design of gypsy site to include the stationing of caravans for 
8 pitches and 3 transit pitches together with the formation of additional hardstanding 
and utility/day rooms ancillary to that use. 
 
This involved Plot 11 of Highfield Park and an area of land immediately adjoining it 
which was not part of the original Highfield Park site. 
 
Approved at committee 26 June 2014 subject to completion of a Section 106. 

 
 
 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

Existing units:  6 
Proposed units: 13 
Previous land use:  Gypsy and Traveller site/Countryside 
Proposed parking spaces 26 

 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

Advisory Teacher for Traveller 
Education 

The improvements will make it more likely that families 
would live on site. In the past there have been 
difficulties on this site with access to services including 
running water and other utilities. The inclusion of 
washrooms will bring the pitches up to the standard 
required. 

Berkshire Archaeology This site is located in an area of archaeological 
potential. As the proposals appear to indicate that at 
least some of the current hardstanding surfaces are to 
be remo
[...]
y. 

 



CONTACT DETAILS 

Service Telephone Email 

Development 
Management and 
Regulatory Services 

0118 974 6428 / 6429 development.control@wokingham.gov.uk 

 









 
Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish 
Arborfield 

Ward 
Arborfield 

Listed by: 

F/2012/0276 175    
 
Applicant Mr Edward Doherty 
Location Land adjacent to Highfield Park, Eversley 

Road, Arborfield Cross 
 

Postcode  RG2 9PP 

Proposal Proposed extension and re-design of gypsy site to include the stationing 
of caravans for 8 pitches and 3 transit pitches together with the 
formation of additional hardstanding and utility/day rooms ancillary to 
that use 

Type Full 
PS Category 11 Small scale major developments – Gypsy and Traveller pitches 
Officer Jennifer Seaman 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 24/06/2015 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

Members are reminded that this application was originally reported to the planning 
committee on 26 June 2014. The application was approved subject to completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure contributions and details of management 
arrangements for the transit site. 
 
The Section 106 Agreement has not been completed due to disagreement between the 
council and the applicants with respect to whether contributions for the 3 transit pitches 
should be paid. In the meantime the Council has adopted CIL and the proposed 
development is not CIL liable. The only contributions that are now required are for 
SANG mitigation. The proposal is therefore being reported back to committee subject to 
an amended recommendation for the provision of SANG mitigation and details of the 
management arrangements for the transit site only. Conditions remain the same except 
for a small change to condition 4 and the report remains the same as before with the 
exception of the information relating to the newly adopted Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Nee
[...]
118 974 6428 / 6429 development.control@wokingham.gov.uk 

 













 
Development 
Management 
Ref No 
VAR/2014/2499 

No weeks on 
day of 
committee  
32 

Parish 
 
 
Winnersh 

Ward 
 
 
Winnersh  

Listed by:  
 
 
 

     
 
Applicant  Winnersh Midco Sarl c/o Barton Willmore 
Location Plot 700 Wharfedale Road, Winnersh Postcode  RG41 5RB 
Proposal Application to vary condition 12 of planning consent RM/2014/0366 to 

allow the movement of goods 24 hours per day every day 
Type  
PS Category 18 
Officer Laura Ashton 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 24th June 2015 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

This planning application seeks to vary condition 12 of planning consent RM/2014/0366. 
Condition 12 reads “No goods shall be taken, either departing or received, between the 
hours of 2000 and 0700 on any day.” The applicant, to afford flexibility to the future 
business occupiers, seeks to remove condition 12 to allow the movement of goods on 
site 24 hours a day every day. 
 
The acoustic report submitted in support of this application has demonstrated that the 
proposed 24 hour operation of the site for deliveries will not be harmful to the amenities 
of neighbouring residential occupiers. The Environmental Health Officer is satisfied with 
the assessment and conclusions set out in the acoustic report.  
 
A Delivery Management Plan has also been negotiated that contains a package of 
measures to further ensure that the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties are 
not disturbed by activities on the site.  
 
It is therefore recommended that this application is approved and a substitute condition 
is applied to the RM consent to ensure that the Delivery Management Plan is adhered 
to, as set out in the recommendation below. 

 

PLANNING STATUS 

 Major Development Location 

 Core Employment Area 

 Flood Zone 2 

 Sand & Gravel Extraction 

 Aerodrome Safeguarding for Wind Turbines
[...]
ment 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Listed by: 

F/2015/0060 19 weeks Wokingham Norreys Wokingham 
Housing 
Limited 
application 

 
Applicant Wokingham Housing Limited 
Location Garage Block adjacent to 13 Barrett Crescent 

Wokingham 
Postcode  RG40 1UR 

Proposal Proposed erection of two storey block of 2no. two-bedroom flats 
together with parking and bin/cycle storage.  Demolition of existing 
single storey garage block. 

Type Full 
PS Category 13 
Officer Cris Lancaster 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 24th June 2015 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

This is a full application and proposes redevelopment of site to provide 2 flatted 
dwellings of affordable housing, hard and soft landscape and parking provision.  
 
The site is within Wokingham which identified in Policy CP9 of the adopted Core 
Strategy as a Major Development Location where development is acceptable in 
principle.   
 
The application has attracted local objections, in respect of overlooking, loss of light and 
noise.  However, it is considered that the design of the building is such that no material 
loss of amenity will result.                   
 
The application is before the Committee as it is development by the Wokingham 
Housing Limited The proposals are considered to be acceptable and therefore it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 

 

PLANNING STATUS 

 Major settlement (Wokingham) 

 Contaminated Land Consultation Zone 

 South East Water Consultation Zone 

 SPA 5 and 7km zones 

 Wind Turbine Safeguarding Zone 

 Public Open Space 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Planning Committee authorises the GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION by 
the Head of Development subject to conditions as follows: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 



years from the date of this permission 
 
Reason: In pursuance of 
[...]
CIVIL ENGINEER
1, Wilwyne Close, Caversham, Reading, Berks RG4 5EP
Tel: 07864 122 313 Email: steve@sbiddle.com

10 2 3 4 5

metres

SECTION A-A

6ft
Bedroom

Kitchen Lounge

Existing wall assumed to be
loadbearing. To be confirmed
upon removal of finishes
on site.

New timber floor joists:
200 x 50 at 400 ctrs

New partition wall

EXISTING SECTION PROPOSED SECTION








	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5. Application no: F/2014/2032 -  land at Highfield Park, Eversley Road, Arborfield Cross
	F.2014.2032 - Plans.

	6. Application No: F/2012/0276 - Land adjoining  Highfield Park, Eversley Road, Arborfield Cross
	F.2012.0276 - Plans

	7. Application No:  VAR/2014/2499 - Rockwell Collins, Plot 700 Wharfedale Road, Winnersh
	VAR.2014.2499 - Site Location Plan
	VAR.2014.2499 - Site Plan 03B
	VAR.2014.2499 - Parish Council  Revised Response
	VAR.2014.2499 - Parish Council Response 1
	VAR.2014.2499 - Environmental Health Consultation Response
	VAR.2014.2499 -Noise report
	VAR.2014.2499 - Delivery Management Plan

	8. Application No:  F/2015/0060 - Land adjacent to 13 Barrett Crescent, Wokingham
	F.2015.0060 - Site layout and elevations

	9. Application no:  F/2015/0557 - 48 Ratby Close, Earley
	F.2015.0557 - Location Plan
	F.2015.0557 - Existing_Elevations
	F.2015.0557 - Proposed_Elevations_rev_A
	F.2015.0557 - Existing_Floor_Plans
	F.2015.0557 - Proposed_First_Floor_Plan
	F.2015.0557 - SectionAA
	F.2015.0557 - Parish Council comments






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 24 JUNE 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.26 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring, John Kaiser, Bob Pitts, 
Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Chris Singleton and Wayne Smith 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Prue Bray and Philip Houldsworth  
 
Officers Present 
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highway Development 
Clare Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
 
Case Officers Present 
Cris Lancaster, Planning Officer 
Jenny Seaman, Planning Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Tim Holton. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
The meeting planned for 27 May 2015 was cancelled.  
 
3. MEMBERS' UPDATE  
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes.  The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  A copy is attached. 
 
 
4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Bob Pitts declared a personal interest in Items 5 and 6, applications 
F/2014/2032 and F/2012/0276 for developments at Highfield Park, Eversley Road, 
Arborfield Cross on the grounds that his ex-wife lives in Poperhinge Way near the site. 
He also declared a personal interest in Item7, application VAR/2014/2499 for variation of 
condition at Plot 700 Wharfedale Road, Winnersh on the grounds that many years ago he 
used to work for Rockwell Collins the proposed occupiers of the site.  
 
5. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
The Head of Development Management reported that Item 9 – F/2015/0557 for dormer 
extension at 48 Ratby Close, Lower Earley had been de-listed and withdrawn from the 
Agenda. The decision will be made by Officers under delegated powers. 
 
6. APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2032 -  LAND AT HIGHFIELD PARK, EVERSLEY 

ROAD, ARBORFIELD CROSS  
Proposal: Material change of use of land from six existing GRT pitches to 13 GRT pitches 
and erection of washrooms. 



 

 
Applicant: Mr James Lee 
 
The Committee received and considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda 
pages 11 to 30. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details of: 

 Clarification on the current status of the site; 

 Clarification on how this proposal fits in with the 2015 Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation needs Assessment; 

 Recommended amendments to conditions 3, 4, and 7  
The following correction to the report was noted: 

 Agenda page 26, paragraph 31 should read; ‘There is no CIL requirement in this 
particular case.’ 

 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on 19 June 2015 to assess the impact on 
the character of the area. 
 
In answer to Member questions, confirmation was given that the proposed positioning of 
the caravans complied with the new regulations for spacing to prevent fire spreading, and 
that there was sufficient space to allow emergency vehicles to access the site.  
 
RESOLVED:  that application F/2014/2032 be approved, subject to the completion of a 
Legal Agreement, as set out on Agenda page 12, and to the conditions set out on Agenda 
pages 12 to 14, with conditions 3, 4, and 7 amended as set out in the Members’ Update. 
 
7. APPLICATION NO: F/2012/0276 - LAND ADJOINING  HIGHFIELD PARK, 

EVERSLEY ROAD, ARBORFIELD CROSS  
Proposal:  Extension and redesign of gypsy site to include the stationing of caravans for 8 
pitches and 3 transit pitches together with the formation of additional hardstanding and 
day/utility rooms ancillary  to that use. 
 
Applicant: Mr Edward Doherty 
 
The Committee received and considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda 
pages 31 to 54. 
 
The Committee was reminded that this application had previously been approved by the 
Committee, but the decision had not been issued because of the non-completion of the 
S106 agreement.  Since the adoption of CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy), this 
development is not liable and the SI06 contributions now required have reduced 
 
The Committee was advised that this is a retrospective application, and the letters of 
objection referred to were received in relation to the original application.  The Members’ 
Update included details of : 

 Recommended deletion of conditions 1; and 10 

 Recommended amendments to conditions 3, 4, 9, and 17; 

 Changes to the payments set out in the Legal Agreement. 
 
Nat Green, agent spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

It was noted that Members had visited the site on 19 June 2015 to assess the impact on 
the character of the area. 
 
RESOLVED:  That application F/2012/0276 be approved, subject to: 
1)   the completion of a Legal Agreement, as set out on Agenda pages 32, amended as set 
out in the Members’ Update; 
2)   the conditions set out on Agenda pages 32 to 35, with conditions 3, 4, 9, and 17 
amended as set out in the Members Update, and conditions 1 and 10 deleted. 
 
8. APPLICATION NO:  VAR/2014/2499 - ROCKWELL COLLINS, PLOT 700 

WHARFEDALE ROAD, WINNERSH  
Proposal:  Application to vary condition 12 of planning consent RM/2014/0366 to allow 
movement of goods 24 hours per day every day. 
 
Applicant : Winnersh Midco Sarl 
 
The Committee received and considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda 
pages 55 to 106. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included information from the 
applicant and agent giving details of their objections to additional conditions which had 
been suggested by Officers.  Those conditions have not been recommended to be 
included. 
 
Richard Bungay, representing local residents, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Robin Meakins, agent and Graham Crook, representing Rockwell Collins  both spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Prue Bray, a Local Ward Member, spoke raising some concerns about the 
application.  Councillor Philip Houldsworth, a Local Ward Member, spoke in support of the 
application.  Both suggested that residents had not really understood what the site would 
be used for. 
 
Following local concerns, the applicant had submitted a Delivery Management Plan which 
would be used by Rockwell Collins to control the few night time deliveries/or goods 
outgoing in light vans or cars, that they would expect to occur.  Members were concerned 
to ensure that if the occupiers of the site were to change in the future, that the Delivery 
Management Plan would apply to the new occupiers who may have more night time 
deliveries than Rockwell Collins, and may want to use HGVs, and suggested that future 
clarification was needed. 
 
Comment was made that the noise assessment was not relevant unless the Delivery 
Management Plan is implemented. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of application VAR/2015/2499 be deferred so that the 
Delivery Management Plan condition can be reworded. 
 
9. APPLICATION NO:  F/2015/0060 - LAND ADJACENT TO 13 BARRETT 

CRESCENT, WOKINGHAM  
Proposal:  Erection of two storey block of 2 x two bedroom flats together with parking and 
bin/cycle storage. Demolition of existing single storey garage block. 



 

 
Applicant:  Wokingham Housing Limited 
 
The Committee received and considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda 
pages 107 to 118. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update gave clarification that on-street 
parking was prevented in the vicinity of the site, so none would be lost as a result of the 
development. 
 
It was noted that members had visited the site on 19 June 2015 to assess the impact on 
the character of the area, and the neighbouring properties. 
 
John Kaiser, declared an interest in this item, on the grounds that he is the Executive 
Member responsible for tenant services, and that he would not take part in the discussion 
or vote on this application. 
 
In responding to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the garages had not been 
used for a number of years; and that the forecourt had been used for informal parking.  
However, since it had been cordoned off, no complaints about loss of parking space had 
been received. 
 
RESOLVED:  That application F/2015/0060 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 107 to 112. 
 
10. PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS  
The Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services had recommended that 
a pre-Committee site visit be undertaken in respect of the following application: 

 O/2014/1944 – Balcombe Nurseries, Basingstoke Road, Swallowfield, for the erection 
of 3 dwellings with garages.  The site visit would enable Members to view the site in 
the context of the street scene and wider character of the area and the existing 
situation on site. 

 
RESOLVED:  That pre-Committee site visits be undertaken on  
Friday 17 July 2015 in respect of the following application: 

 O/2014/1944 – Balcombe Nurseries, Basingstoke Road, Swallowfield, for the erection 
of 3 dwellings with garages, to view the site in the context of the street scene and 
wider character of the area and the existing situation on site. 

 
Site visits agreed at the 4 March and 29 April meetings in respect of: 
F/2014/1561 – Land west of Old Wokingham Road (Pinewood), Crowthorne 
F/2015/0430 – Pine Platt, Heath Ride, Finchampstead 
which were not carried out, will now be undertaken on 17 July 2015.  
 


